
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

This meeting will be webcast and published on the Council’s website

AGENDA     

Prayers will be conducted prior to the start of the meeting.
Members are welcome to attend.

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Council will be held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA, , on Monday, 
5th September, 2016 at 7.00 pm, and your attendance at such meeting is hereby 
requested to transact the following business.

To: Members of West Lindsey District Council

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 July 2016
(PAGES 1 - 10)

3. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and may also make them at 
any point during the meeting.

4. COUNCIL MATTERS ARISING
(PAGES 11 - 12)

5. ANNOUNCEMENTS
i) Chairman of Council
ii) Leader of the Council
iii) Head of Paid Service

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Public Document Pack



Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

7. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 9

8. MOTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 10
You may be aware that in December, a Private Members Bill aimed at giving local 
councils powers to tackle irresponsible pavement parking was proposed in 
Westminster and I ask this Council to support legislation in this area.
Legislation would simplify the current situation on pavement parking across 
England and Wales by recreating the system that exists in London, which prevents 
people from parking on the pavement except in areas specially designated by the 
council.
Whilst the Bill didn’t progress, the Government is currently looking into potential 
solutions to the problems of pavement parking. I am asking if you will help by 
writing to the Secretary of State for Transport, to express support for a nationwide 
law on pavement parking.
A pavement parking law would make a huge difference to pedestrian safety all over 
the country and in our area through a driver mentality shift, and the Government 
needs to know that it has the support of councils as well as road users.
I propose that the Leader and Chief Executive write to and lobby our MP and other 
key bodies such as Department of Communities and Local Government, Local 
Government Association, District Councils’ Network and Select Committee based 
on these proposals.

I so move
Councillor Anne Welburn

9. ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT
(PAGES 13 - 28)

10. WELTON BY LINCOLN NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN
(PAGES 29 - 32)

11. MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS
To Receive the Minutes of Committee Meetings Published since the Council Meeting on 
4 July 2016

M Gill
Chief Executive

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Thursday, 25 August 2016



West Lindsey District Council – 4 July 2016 

21 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the Meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber, The Guildhall, 
Gainsborough, on Monday 4 July 2016, at 7pm. 

Present: Councillor Jessie Milne (Vice Chairman – in the Chair) 

Councillor Gillian Bardsley 
Councillor Sheila Bibb 
Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Matthew Boles 
Councillor Jackie Brockway 
Councillor David Cotton  
Councillor Stuart Curtis 
Councillor Chris Darcel  
Councillor Michael Devine 
Councillor Adam Duguid  
Councillor Steve England 
Councillor Ian Fleetwood 
Councillor Paul Howitt - Cowan 

Councillor Stuart Kinch  
Councillor Angela Lawrence 
Councillor Giles McNeill  
Councillor John McNeill 
Councillor Pat Mewis  
Councillor Judy Rainsforth  
Councillor Di Rodgers 
Councillor Lesley Rollings  
Councillor Thomas Smith 
Councillor Lewis Strange 
Councillor Jeff Summers 
Councillor Anne Welburn 
Councillor Trevor Young 

In Attendance: 
Manjeet Gill    Chief Executive 
Penny Sharp    Commercial Director 
Ian Knowles Director of Resources 
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead for Democratic and Business Support and 

Monitoring Officer 
Dinah Lilley Governance and Civic Officer 

Also Present eight members of the public 
Rev Sue Deacon 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Councillor Roger Patterson (Chairman) 
Councillor David Bond 
Councillor Alexander Bridgwood  
Councillor Hugo Marfleet  
Councillor Richard Oaks 
Councillor Malcolm Parish  
Councillor Reg Shore  
Councillor Tom Regis 
Councillor Angela White  

A

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



West Lindsey District Council – 4 July 2016 

22 
 

      
24 PRESENTATION OF PETITION 
 
A Petition, signed by over 2,000 people, had been received by the Council, stating: 
“We the undersigned object to West Lindsey District Council’s proposal to charge 
for car parking in its 3 Market Rasen car parks.  We call upon the Council to 
withdraw the proposal, investigate further the likely effect on businesses and other 
ways to create more car park spaces.  We ask that the Council fully consults with 
local residents and businesses on any future proposals.” 
 
Mr Adrian Campbell, the Lead Petitioner had been unable to be present at the 
meeting, therefore the Chairman used her Chair’s discretion to allow persons in the 
public gallery to speak on the petition. 
 
Two members of the public addressed the Councillors stating that they felt that the 
introduction of parking charges would finish traders’ businesses.  Charges were 
being removed in other areas as this was felt more attractive to passing trade.  If 
tourists saw parking restrictions they did not stop.  Turnover for local traders had 
dropped over the last four years due to the recession and further losses could not 
be sustained.  Up to 25 shops had been lost in the town.  Marshall’s Yard in 
Gainsborough was attractive to shoppers but 
[...]
ges. 
 
Lengthy debate ensued on the matter during which it was noted that if the 
consultation process was shown to have been flawed it would have to be done 
again, however the evidence of the quoted 12 week consultation would need to be 
produced.  The statutory period required was 21 days and this had been extended 
to 28. 
 

Page 4



West Lindsey District Council – 4 July 2016 

25 
 

It was felt that Market Rasen had been suffering decline for some time, hence the 
Portas Pilot, and there had been complaints over time regarding the lack of 
available parking spaces due to them being filled by commuters taking them for full 
days. 
 
It was not correct that the primary objective was cost recovery, however car parks 
had to be funded, not only the cost of ticket machines and equipment, but surface 
maintenance, which was currently in poor condition for walking upon giving 
potential for injury.  It was commented that many of the signatories on the petition 
were residents within walking distance of the town centre. 
 
A number of Councillors supported the content of the petition and felt that the 
imposition of charging in the car parks would harm Market Rasen and this was not 
the answer to current problems.  It was generally felt that further research needed 
to be undertaken and more statistical evidence obtained. 
 
The Chairman of the Challenge and Improvement Committee, which had carried 
out pre-scrutiny, stated that it was important to have equity across West Lindsey, 
and this meant the principle of charging, but not the actual cost.  The ticket 
machines would provide the required usage data for analysis, which was proposed 
to include an element of free parking. 
 
The Chief Executive assured Members that if the press release which quoted a 12 
week consultation period was made available, it would be investigated and an 
apology issued if appropriate. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the Market Rasen Car Parking report be 
considered by the Prosperous Communities Committee at its next meeting. 
 
On being voted upon it was: 
 

RESOLVED that the Market Rasen Car Parking report be considered 
by the Prosperous Communities Committee at its next meeting. 

 
 
25 COUNCIL MINUTES (PAPERS A and B) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Annual meeting of Council held on 
9 May 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of Council 
held on 25 May 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

26 MEMBERS’ DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
27 MATTERS ARISING (PAPER C) 

Page 5



West Lindsey District Council – 4 July 2016 

26 
 

 
The Chairman noted that all items were shown as having been completed. 
 

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising be noted. 
 
 
28 ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
i) Chairman of the Council 
 
In the absence of the Chairman the Vice Chairman informed Members of some 
events that she had attended in his stead, namely: Caistor in Bloom; a 100th birthday 
at Cherry Willingham; and a ceremony marking the anniversary of the Battle of the 
Somme, at which the soldiers’ stories were very moving. 
 
 
ii) Leader of the Council  
 
The Leader informed Councillors of meetings he had attended regarding the future of 
John Coupland Hospital, where, whilst changes would be made but whose closure 
was not planned. 
 
It was announced that the draft Central Lincolnshire Local Plan had now been 
submitted to the Planning Inspector.  A positive response was hoped for. 
 
Thanks were issued to all involved in the display at the recent Lincolnshire Show, 
which was felt to have been one of the best ever. 
 
A meeting had taken place with Gainsborough traders to discuss improvements to 
the town centre. 
 
The Leader then invited Councillor McNeill to present a question which had been 
submitted following the result of the Referendum. 
 

“Does the Leader agree with me that we are rightly proud to live in a diverse 
and tolerant society? That racism, xenophobia and hate crimes have no place 
in our country? Would he join me in condemning racism, xenophobia and hate 
crimes unequivocally? Making it clear we will not allow hate to become 
acceptable? 
 
Will the Leader work on a cross-party basis with councillors and with our 
officers to ensure that local bodies and programmes have the support and 
resources they need to fight and prevent racism and xenophobia? 
 
Would the Leader reassure all people living in the West Lindsey district that 
they are valued members of our community?” 

 
The Leader gave his assurance of agreement and hoped that Councillors Shore and 
Devine, the other Group Leaders, would join with him to undertake all possible 
opportunities to promote tolerance. 

Page 6



West Lindsey District Council – 4 July 2016 

27 
 

 
 
iii) Head of Paid Service 
 
The Chief Executive noted that a Devolution workshop had been held prior to the 
Council meeting and reminded those Members who had not been able to attend that 
a further workshop was to be held on 13 July. 
 
In noting the two minutes’ silence held prior to commencement of the meeting, the 
Chief Executive spoke of the shared deep respect of all for Irmgard Parrot, past 
Chairman of the Council who had recently passed away. 
 
The Chief Executive mentioned a Community Action event recently at the Trinity Arts 
Centre with an exhibition of work by people with mental health problems or 
disabilities, which was inspirational. 
 
A meeting had been held in partnership with the Director responsible for the Air 
Show at Scampton at which assurance was sought that the show would remain at 
Scampton.   The air show was commissioned for three years at RAF Scampton and 
the Chief Executive was working with the RAF Commander and Director regarding 
plans and the Council will have an active role as a partner. 
 
 
29 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Group Captain P J Rodgers submitted the following question to the meeting: 
 

“At an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council the Leader compared a Greater 
Lincolnshire with a Greater Manchester and Cornwall.  Is the Council aware 
that Cornwall is a Unitary Authority with a Leader and Cabinet: and a move to 
Mayor and Cabinet would have little impact.  However, Greater Manchester is 
made up of 10 metropolitan boroughs, which formed a combined authority in 
2011, and moving to a regional authority with a Mayor could be conceived as 
a rational step.  The economy of Greater Manchester is bigger than that of 
Wales.  So could Greater Lincolnshire compare on an extra £15m a year?" 

 
The Leader of the Council responded that he was aware of the different governance 
systems and maintained that the changes made sense.  Whilst he had not previously 
made direct comparisons with Cornwall and Manchester, he noted that Devolution 
had made a difference of £11 per capita in Manchester, whereas in West Lindsey 
that difference would be £13.63. 
 

 
30 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 9  
 
Councillor Trevor Young submitted the following question to the meeting: 

“Civil Parking Enforcement  
In 2011, West Lindsey District Council approved a joint working arrangement 
with Lincolnshire County Council and other districts to adopt a countywide civil 
parking enforcement scheme. 

Page 7



West Lindsey District Council – 4 July 2016 

28 
 

 
The original proposal was supported by WLDC as the proposed scheme 
identified ways of improving the policing of both on and off street parking 
problems which had been identified within the town. 
 
However over the past five years we seen the scheme develop from taking a 
reasonable approach to tackling parking problems to a ‘more robust approach’ 
which is driving customers and potential new businesses away within the town 
centre. 
 
On a daily basis we now see a military style approach to dealing with traffic 
enforcement in the town. Gainsborough does not warrant three or four parking 
enforcem
[...]
, given the opportunity of a supplementary question, quoted several 
instances of over aggressive enforcement which had upset residents and asked that 
the matter be re-considered by the relevant Committee. 
 
The Chairman assured Councillor Young that the matter would be taken into 
consideration during the pending review. 
 
During the debate on Market Rasen parking the Leader of the Council had noted that 
enforcement was only undertaken when a misdemeanour had occurred, and 
Councillor Brockway had stated that it was particularly stressful for officers 
attempting to undertake their responsibilities, often with abuse from the public and 
she would write to the manager in charge. 
 
 
31 MOTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 10  
 
None received 
 
 
32 MEMBERSHIP OF THE RURAL TRANSPORT WORKING GROUP 
 
At the Prosperous Communities Committee on 29 October 2015 it was resolved that 
a Member Working Group for Rural Transport be established to assist officers in 
working up projects and six Members were appointed to the group. 
 
Appointments to the Rural Transport Member Working Group must be legally and 
constitutionally confirmed at Full Council.  At Annual Council on 9 May 2016 Paper D 
set out appointments of Members to committees, boards and other bodies. The 
confirmation of appointments to the Rural Transport Member Working Group were not 
included at this meeting due to on-going work to develop rural transport projects. 
 
Following the above meetings Officers have been working to develop further projects 
and liaise with other stakeholders including Lincolnshire County Council as the 
Transport Authority. It is now an appropriate time to hold the first Member Working 
Group meeting for Rural Transport, therefore membership required confirmation. 

 
RESOLVED that the following Members be appointed to the Rural 
Transport Working Group. 

  Councillor Lesley Rollings 
  Councillor Di Rodgers 
  Councillor Jessie Milne 
  Councillor Steve England 
  Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
  Councillor Lewis Strange  

 
 

Page 9



West Lindsey District Council – 4 July 2016 

30 
 

33 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS PUBLISHED SINCE 
THE COUNCIL MEETING ON 11 APRIL 2016. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Committee meetings published since 
the Council meeting on 11 April 2016 be received. 

 
 
Note The Leader took a further opportunity to remind Members of the second 
Devolution workshop to be held on 13 July and requested that questions be submitted 
in advance in order for answers to be researched. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.05pm. 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 

Page 10



   

Council Matters Arising Schedule                                                         
 
Purpose: 
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Council meetings. 
 
Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 
 
Matters arising Schedule 
 

Black           

 MR Parking Minute extract 4 July 2016 
The Chief Executive assured 
Members that if the press release 
which quoted a 12 week 
consultation period was made 
available, it would be investigated 
and an apology issued if appropriate. 

No responses received 05/09/16 Manjeet Gill 

 CPE Minute extract 4 July 2016 
Councillor Brockway had stated that 
it was particularly stressful for 
officers attempting to undertake 
their responsibilities, often with 
abuse from the public and she would 
write to the manager in charge. 

Communication taken place 05/09/16 Cllr. J Brockway 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 
Council 

5 September 2016 

 
     

Subject:  Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual 
Prudential and Treasury Indictors 2015/16 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Financial Services Team Manager (Deputy S151) 
Tracey Bircumshaw 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Tracey Bircumshaw 
Financial Services Team Manager (Deputy S151) 
01427 676560 
tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
This annual treasury report is a requirement of the 
Council’s reporting procedures.  It covers the treasury 
activity during 2015/16 and the actual Prudential 
Indicators for 2015/16. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S):   
 

That Members accept the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2015/16 
and approve the actual 2015/16 Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
contained therein.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



 2 

IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal: None arising as a result of this report. 

 

Financial: FIN/47/17: None arising from this report. 

 

Staffing: None arising as a result of this report. 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: None arising as a result of this 
report. 

 

Risk Assessment: This is a monitoring report only. 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: This is a monitoring report only. 

 
Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:   
Call in and Urgency: 
Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No x  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 3 

Background 
 
The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an Annual Treasury Management review of activities and the 
actual prudential and treasury indictors for 2015/16. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (The 
Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code).   
 
During 2015/16 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council 
should receive the following reports: 
 
 an Annual Treasury Strategy in advance of the year - Council meeting held  

3 March 2015 
 a Mid-Year (minimum) Treasury Update Report – Council  meeting held  

27 October 2015 
 an Annual Treasury Management Report following the year describing the 

activity compared to the strategy (this report). 
 
In addition, the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee has received quarterly 
Treasury Management update reports on 30 July 2015, 27 October 2015, 11 
February 2016 and 12 May 2016. 
 
The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  The report is, therefore, 
important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury 
activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved 
by Members. 
 
The Council confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the Code to 
give prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports by the 
Governance and Audit Committee (Annual Investment Strategy) and Policy and 
Resources Committee (Capital Programme, Mid-Year and Annual Report) before 
they were reported to the full Council.  Member training on treasury management 
issues was undertaken during the year in January 2016 in order to support 
Members’ scrutiny role. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 4 

Executive Summary 
 
During 2015/16, the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 
requirements.  The key actual prudential and treasury indicators detailing the 
impact of capital expenditure activities during the year, with comparators, are as 
follows: 
 

Prudential and treasury 
indicators 

2014/15 
Actual 
£’000 

2015/16 
Original 

£’000 

2015/16 
Revised 

£’000 

2015/16 
Actual 
£’000 

Capital expenditure 1,711 9,689 4,144 962 
 
Capital Financing 
Requirement: 

 1,631 6,260 1,429 1,403 
Gross Borrowing 
(Finance Leases) 570 608 364 346 

Gross Investments 
 Longer than 1 year 
 Under 1 year 

Total 

2,000 
16,600 
18,600 

 
 

2,000 
16,887 
18,887 

2,000 
22,600 
24,
[...]
asured 

 
 Investments – Internal returns above the 7 day LIBID rate 

 
10.3 Security and liquidity benchmarks are being developed and were 

introduced for 2015/16.  See below: 
 

 
 
 

Page 27



 16 

 

P
age 28



 1 

 

 
COUNCIL 

Date: 05 September 2016 

 

     
Subject: Welton Neighbourhood Plan Adoption 

 

 
 

 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Regeneration and Planning 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Luke Brown  
Neighbourhood Plan Officer 
Luke.brown@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
To fully ‘make’ (adopt) the Welton by Lincoln 
Neighbourhood Plan.  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  To make the Welton by Lincoln Neighbourhood 
Plan in accordance with the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations 2012.  
 
 
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



 2 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: This work is a duty under the Localism Act 2011 and the 
Neighbourhood Planning Regulations 2012. 

 

Financial : FIN/67/17 

Additional financial contributions are available from DCLG to support 
Neighbourhood Planning 

 

Staffing: Internal resources in place to deal with Neighbourhood Planning 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: The Plan has been 
examined under the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations for any issues 
relating to equality and diversity.  

 

 

Risk Assessment :  n/a 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : n/a 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:   

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-
building/neighbourhood-planning/neighbourhood-plans-being-prepared-in-west-
lindsey/welton-neighbourhood-plan/  

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No X  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes X  No   

 
 

 
 

Page 30

https://www.west-lindsey.go
[...]
anning policy, such 
as the West Lindsey Local Plan (2006) and its successors and the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Guidance  
 
4. Recommendation: 
 
That elected members formally agree to ‘make’ (adopt) the Welton by 
Lincoln Neighbourhood Plan in accordance with the Neighbourhood 
Planning Regulations 2012.  

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Council Matters Arising
	9 Annual Treasury Report
	10 Welton by Lincoln Neighbourhood Plan



Minutes of the meeting


West Lindsey District Council -  5 September 2016

31

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's 
Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  5 September 2016 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillor Roger Patterson (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

Councillor Gillian Bardsley Councillor Stuart Kinch
Councillor Owen Bierley Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Sheila Bibb Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor Matthew Boles Councillor Tom Regis
Councillor David Bond Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Jackie Brockway Councillor Lesley Rollings
Councillor David Cotton Councillor Reg Shore
Councillor Stuart Curtis Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Christopher Darcel Councillor Jeff Summers
Councillor Michael Devine Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn
Councillor Adam Duguid Councillor Mrs Angela White
Councillor Steve England Councillor Trevor Young
Councillor Ian Fleetwood

In Attendance:
Chief Executive
Director of Resources
Chief Operating Officer
Commercial Director
SL – Democratic and Business Support and Monitoring 
Officer
Governance and Civic Officer
Neighbourhood Plans Officer

Also in Attendance: Rev Sue Deacon

Also Present: three members of the public

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies had been received from Councillors Rainsforth, Marfleet, Howitt-Cowan, Oaks, 
Parish, Giles McNeill, and Councillor Strange was on other Council business.

35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2016 were confirmed as a correct record, subject 
to the amendment that the member of the public who had asked a question at the previous 
meeting be given his full title of Group Captain Rodgers MBE.



West Lindsey District Council -  5 September 2016

32

36 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations were made.

37 COUNCIL MATTERS ARISING

The two matters arising were noted as being complete.  Councillor Mrs Brockway further 
informed the meeting that she had made further enquiries and that officers had not been 
aggressive as had been claimed and that any concerns would be dealt with appropriately.

RESOLVED that the Matters arising be noted.

38 ANNOUNCEMENTS

Chairman of the Council

The Chairman noted that he had been to a number of Civic events, most notably a memorial 
dedication service at RAF Ingham which had been very moving, and also a meeting with 
business leaders to promote Gainsborough, which had been very positive and gave out the 
message that West Lindsey was Open for Business.

Leader of the Council

The Leader had met with representatives from Lincoln University regarding the expansion of 
Riseholme college, and read out an extract from a letter which set out proposals and 
ambitions for the future, which included £20m worth of investment.

Work had also been ongoing on the health agenda, problems were trying to be understood 
and a way of working forwards sought.  John Coupland Hospital was not closing, and would 
become a medical hub, providing a local service to fit local needs.

A meeting had taken place with the Mayor and Town Council Chairman of Market Rasen to 
discuss the future of the town.

Note was made of the exceptional development at the Eshings in Welton.

A letter had been received from ACIS informing that £8.1m had been spent on housing 
across the country and in the future an in-house company, Prime, would be replacing 
Galatia to undertake the works programme, which all Ward Members needed to be aware of.

Councillor Brockway stated that she was aware of problems being caused to residents by 
the expansion of Riseholme and it was felt that there had been a lack of engagement.  
Councillor Brockway pleaded for co-operation and understanding.  The Chief Executive gave 
reassurance that there was an awareness of problems and that every effort was being made 
to understand and collaborate with the University and the Parish Council.  Engagement was 
crucial and the Council were trying to facilitate this.

Head of Paid Service



West Lindsey District Council -  5 September 2016

33

The Chief Executive summarised the progress being made with the Devolution agenda and 
fed back the results of recent consultation, which had shown overwhelming support for the 
principle of working collectively in partnership, however the question of the position of Mayor 
was considered to be unnecessary bureaucracy.  All Council Leaders had met, and 
discussion would be held with the new Minister for the Department of Communities and 
Local Government.  The content of the Autumn statement was unknown particularly post 
Brexit and its implications.

The Council Chairman also made note of the resignation of Councillor Alex Bridgwood who 
had left the Council to join the army, and thanked him for his service.  Acknowledgement 
was made to the standard bearer for the British Legion, David Cook, who had recently 
passed away, and who had been a constant figure at events, the funeral would take place 
on the coming Friday.

The Leader of the Council echoed the sentiments to Alex Bridgwood and wished him well in 
his new career.

The Chairman noted that there was to be an additional Council meeting on 10 October 2016 
for consideration of the Devolution proposals.

39 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions from the public.

40 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 9

There were no questions pursuant to Procedure Rule 9.

41 MOTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 10

A motion had been received from Councillor Anne Welburn.

“You may be aware that in December, a Private Members Bill aimed at giving local 
councils powers to tackle irresponsible pavement parking was proposed in 
Westminster and I ask this Council to support legislation in this area.

Legislation would simplify the current situation on pavement parking across England 
and Wales by recreating the system that exists in London, which prevents people 
from parking on the pavement except in areas specially designated by the council.  
Whilst the Bill didn’t progress, the Government is currently looking into potential 
solutions to the problems of pavement parking. I am asking if you will help by writing 
to the Secretary of State for Transport, to express support for a nationwide law on 
pavement parking.

A pavement parking law would make a huge difference to pedestrian safety all over 
the country and in our area through a driver mentality shift, and the Government 
needs to know that it has the support of councils as well as road users.



West Lindsey District Council -  5 September 2016

34

I propose that the Leader and Chief Executive write to and lobby our MP and other 
key bodies such as DCLG, LGA, DCN and Select Committee based on these 
proposals.

I so move.”

The Leader of the Council responded by thanking Councillor Welburn for her motion. 

“I believe that this is an important issue which can have an impact on the wellbeing of 
many of our residents. I agree with you that a change in the law would make a 
difference to pedestrian safety. As such I would be delighted to second your motion 
and I will write to the stakeholders you suggest if the Council share our views.”

Brief discussion ensued with Councillors stating that any response must be sensible and that 
the problem lay with planning permission being given for houses with insufficient parking 
provision.  Drivers refrained from parking on roads and causing obstructions, therefore 
parked on pavements.  However the plea for consideration of the matter had originally come 
from the Guide Dogs for the Blind association and there were also problems for wheelchairs 
and pushchairs.  Pedestrians should not have to walk on the road if drivers had parked 
irresponsibly.

It was stated that this was not something that traffic wardens could enforce as it was a police 
matter, however Councillor Welburn noted that this was a Private Members Bill to give 
powers to Councils, but the matter was complicated and the Department was looking at the 
issues.  The motion was to seek support for this work.

RESOLVED that the Leader of the Council write to the necessary bodies to express 
the support of West Lindsey District Council for a resolution to the problems.

42 ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT

The Director of Resources introduced the report, stating that the Treasury Management 
Strategy was monitored quarterly by the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee with a 
strategy report, a mid-year report and an end of year report, and this was now presented for 
full Council approval.

Under Local Government regulations and the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management the Council was required to produce an Annual Treasury Management review.  
It was confirmed that the Council had complied with all requirements under the code.  

A typographical error on page 20 was highlighted, in that 31 March 2015 should read 2016 
in the final column.

Councillor Summers and Councillor Cotton, the Chairman and a Member of the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee commended the report, acknowledging the work of the 
accountancy staff and the Director of Resources, and noted that the impressive document 
reinforced the strong position of the Council.

RESOLVED that Members accept the Annual Treasury Management Report for 
2015/16 and approve the actual 2015/16 Prudential and Treasury Indicators 



West Lindsey District Council -  5 September 2016

35

contained therein.

43 WELTON BY LINCOLN NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

Councillor Steve England gave the Council an update on Neighbourhood Plans across the 
District giving statistics of those that had been completed and those currently in progress.  
Several were in the pipeline and were due to be presented to Council meetings over the next 
few months for approval.  Councillor England said that 2017 was to be a busy year and 
commended the hands-on approach of officers with particular thanks to Luke Brown for his 
dedication and hard work.

Members echoed the words of Councillor England stating that West Lindsey was ahead of 
the game in producing Neighbourhood Plans and these gave communities a real voice.

Luke Brown then summarised the report which sought approval for the Welton by Lincoln 
Neighbourhood Plan to be ‘made’.

RESOLVED that the Welton by Lincoln Neighbourhood Plan be made in accordance 
with the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations 2012.

Parish Councillor Alan Greenaway and Geoff Dunn then formally presented the Chairman 
with a copy of the Welton by Lincoln Neighbourhood Plan and described the background 
and process of the work undertaken in its production.  A big thankyou was given to all those 
who had been involved.

The Leader of the Council called for a round of applause to show appreciation for the work 
undertaken.

44 MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee Meetings published since the Council 
meeting of 4 July 2016 be received.

The meeting concluded at 7.57 pm.

Chairman


